

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2013

SAMUEL JAMES JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Katherine M. Menendez
Douglas Olson

Assistant Federal Defenders
District of Minnesota
Attorney of Record

U.S. Courthouse, Suite 107
300 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
612-664-5858

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT:	
I. THE DECISION BELOW PERPETUATES A CLEAR SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS.....	8
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO DECIDE WHETHER MERE POSSESSION OF A SHORTENED FIREARM SHOULD COUNT AS A VIOLENT FELONY.....	11
III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION BELOW INCORRECTLY APPLIES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals in <i>United States v. Samuel James Johnson</i> , No. 12-3123 WL3924353 (8th Cir. July 31, 2013).....	A-1 - A-7
APPENDIX B:	
Judgment and Sentence of the District Court, <i>United States v. Samuel James Johnson</i> , 12-104 (RHK/FLN) (D. MN September 5, 2012).....	B-1 - B-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).	8, 9
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).	8
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Amos</i> , 501 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2007).	8, 10
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 453 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2006).	9
<i>United States v. Crampton</i> , 519 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2008).	9
<i>United States v. Fortes</i> , 141 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).	9
<i>United States v. Haste</i> , 292 Fed. Appx. 249 (4th Cir. 2008)(unpub’d).	8, 12
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 554 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2009).	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , WL3924353.	6, 7
<i>United States v. Lillard</i> , 685 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 618 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2010).	8, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 721 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2013).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 416 Fed. Appx. 289 (4th Cir. 2011)(unpub’d).	8
<i>United States v. Serafin</i> , 562 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2009).	9
<i>United States v. Vincent</i> , 575 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2009).	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).	9

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)..... 3, 5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 3
Minnesota Statute § 609.67, sub. 2..... 4, 5, 11
